

Matter is taken up physically as well as through VC

PPA No. 3/25

Duli Chand Vs. University of Delhi

29.08.2025

Present:- Appellant in person with Counsel Mr. Ajeet Kumar.
Mr. Anurag Ojha, counsel for the respondent
(through VC).

1. Counsel for the respondent has submitted that although the reply has been e-filed but the hard copy could not be filed in the Court. It is submitted that the reply shall be filed today in due course and he shall also supply copy of the same to the counsel for the appellant.

2. It is submitted by the counsel for the respondent that some similarly placed allegedly aggrieved persons as the appellant have already approached the respondent for settling the dispute and the appellant herein may also do so.

3. It is agreed that both the sides along with the respective counsels shall have meeting(s) in order to explore the possibility of settlement.

4. Matter be listed for appearance of both the sides along with their respective counsel for exploring the possibility of settlement in the alternative for production of original records from the Estate office and for consideration of the appeal on 04.10.2025.

Cont../-

5. In the meanwhile the respondent shall not execute the impugned order till the next date of hearing as both the sides are to discuss regarding settlement.

(Nivedita Anil Sharma)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi : 29.08.2025^(s)